
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 11TH November, 2011 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 3 November 2011  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 11 November 2011 at 2pm  
The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Yvonne Constance  
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 11TH November, 2011 

 Page 2 

    

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 9 
September and 21 October 2011 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

6. Referrals to Cabinet from other committees  
  
Health and safety 
 
At its meeting on 28 September 2011, the Audit and Governance Committee considered an 
internal audit report, following up on its recommendations from six months previous on health 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 11TH November, 2011 

 Page 3 

and safety.  The committee noted that the some recommendations had not been implemented 
following the original audit.  The committee had concerns that health and safety was not being 
given full consideration.  The committee recommended the Cabinet to seek assurance that 
health and safety was being given full attention by managers.   
 
Comments and complaints procedure 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee also considered an annual report on the complaints 
received by the council.  The committee questioned whether councillors should be more 
involved in the assessment of complaints at stage three of the comments and complaints 
procedure.  The committee noted that Cabinet would need to amend the council’s procedure.  
The Committee resolved to ask Cabinet to consider whether the comments and complaints 
procedure should be amended so that councillors should review all stage three complaints, or 
whether the chief executive should consult the two group leaders on every stage three case.   
 

7. Treasury management outturn 2010/11  
(Pages 5 - 14)  
  
To consider report 38/11 of the head of finance.   
 
Cabinet to note that the Audit and Government Committee has supported the report 
recommendations.   
 

8. Budget monitoring - quarter 2  
(Pages 15 - 20)  
  
To consider report 39/11 of the head of finance.   
 

9. Abbey Shopping Centre and Charter Area, Abingdon - supplementary 
planning document  

(Wards Affected: Abingdon Abbey and Barton;)  
 
(Pages 21 - 52)  
  
To consider report 40/11 of the head of planning.   
 

10. Car park order  
(Pages 53 - 69)  
  
To consider report 41/11 of the head of economy, leisure, and property.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T
[...]
e.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 4



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\1\AI00016180\TMoutturnreport201011VWHDC0.doc 1 
 

Report to:  

Audit and Audit and Audit and Audit and Governance CommitteeGovernance CommitteeGovernance CommitteeGovernance Committee    

CabinetCabinetCabinetCabinet    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

Report no. 38/11  Report of: Head of Finance 

Author: Steve Lawrence 

Tel: 01235 540321 

E-mail: steve.lawrence@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 07816 481452 

 E-mail: matthew.barber@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on: 28 September 2011 
To: Cabinet on:     7 October 2011 
To: Council on:   19 October 2011                                                      

 

 

Treasury management outturn 2010/11 

Recommendation to council 

To approve the treasury management outturn report for 2010/11; 

To approve the actual 2010/11 prudential indicators (appendix 1). 

To note the prospects for the return on investments from 2011/12 onwards. 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise councillors of the performance of the 
treasury management function (the management of our investments) for the 
financial year 2010/11.  This complies with the requirements of the CIPFA treasury 
management code of practice and the council’s Treasury Management Practice 6 
(TMP6). 

Strategic Objectives 

2. The report helps us to achieve our strategic objective of managing our business 
effectively by providing transparency and demonstrating effective ma
[...]
hown in appendix one. 

Financial Implications 

32 The report gives financial information to help Members oversee the treasury 
management function.   

Legal Implications 

33 All the council’s investments are, and will continue to be, within its legal powers. 

Page 10



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\1\AI00016180\TMoutturnreport201011VWHDC0.doc 7 
 

34 There are no other legal implications of this report. 

Risks 

35 Treasury investments are made using the following principles (listed in order of 
priority): 

• Security – certainty of return of the principal invested. 

• Liquidity – the principal is returned at the time required for effective cashflow 
management. 

• Yield – the Council achieves the best return on investment as possible without 
unnecessary exposure to risk. 

36 Treasury Management Practices are recommended by CIPFA and are reviewed 
on a regular basis.  These advocate the best practice to follow in order to reduce 
the level of risk involved in the treasury activities as much as possible; however, 
with the volatility of the markets, there will always be an element of exposure to 
risk.  To reduce risk to its absolute minimum would mean that the level of return on 
investments will severely impact upon the revenue income of the Council. 

Conclusion 

37 The return on cash invested in 2010/11 was lower than initially anticipated due to 
the sustained very low interest rates – the outturn position was close to that 
expected during budget monitoring revisions.   

38 The budgeted net income for 2011/12 is £371,800 and the current view is that this 
may still be achieved.  Any variation will be shown in the in-year budget monitoring 
reports.  However, the income over the next 4 years will be reduced from that 
forecast in the medium term financial plan and this will be reflected in the 2012-13 
budget-setting process. 

 

Appendix 

1. Outturn against Prudential Indicators 2010/11 
 
 

Background Papers 

• CIPFA Code of Practi
[...]
 had no liquidity difficulties. 

13 Resources – The council’s longer term cash balances are a mixture of revenue 
and capital resources, although these will be influenced by cash flow variations 
(debtors and creditors).  The council’s core cash resources are as follows: 

Balance sheet resources  31 March 2010 
£m 

31 March 2011 
£m 

Balances 2.163 3.326 

Earmarked reserves 1.000 0.751 

Grants and other contributions 0.859 1.194 

Usable capital receipts 9.776 7.662 

Total 13.798 12.933 

 

14 The council has complied with all of the above relevant statutory and regulatory 
requirements which limit the levels of risk associated with its treasury 
management activities.  In particular its adoption and implementation of both the 
Prudential Code and the Code of Practice for Treasury Management means 
both that its capital expenditure is prudent, affordable and sustainable, and its 
treasury practices demonstrate a low risk approach. 

Page 14



Cabinet Report 
 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Bob Watson, Chief Accountant 

Telephone: 01235 540426 

Textphone:  

E-mail: bob.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  All 

REPORT NO 

 

39/11 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Cabinet 

DATE: 11 November 2011 

 

 

Budget Monitoring – Quarter 2 

Recommendation 

To note the current position and forecast of outturn by the services. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The report details the current revenue and capital expenditure position for the second 
quarter of financial year (fy) 2011/12.  The report is submitted to the cabinet to assist it in 
fulfilling its service delivery and budget management roles.   

Strategic objectives  

2. The Council has a strategic objective to manage the business effectively, provide value 
for money services that meet the needs of our residents and service users and 
communicate the Council’s activities and achievements.  This report seeks to inform the 
committee of the current position of the council with regard to budget, expenditure to 
date, committed expenditure and the forecasted year-end outturn.  The report also 
highlights where there are budget pressures and potential under-spends, with the 
reasons for these. 

3. Both the revenue and capital positions to date and the forecasted outturn position are 
covered in this report.  The budget is as set by council and includes approved virements 
to date; actual income and expenditure figures are derived from the Council’s general 
ledger system and the predicted outturn with explanation of variances are provided by 
the budget holders within the service areas.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Revenue budget monitoring report 

4. Budget monitoring for the second quarter of 2011/12 (1 Jul – 30 Sep) indicates that, at 
the date of this report, the Council is predicting an over spend of £132,188 by year end.  
Qtr 1 was predicting a pressure on budgets of £352,119. 

5. Service areas are reporting a net predicted under spend of £130,542, but there is 
£262,730 of ‘below the line’ pressure, which relates to contingency and property 
investment income.  The contingency budget assumed that we would receive £162,000 
of additional income due to having the freedom to be able to increase our planning fees; 
this is now unlikely to happen due to limitations on the scope to increase the fees and 
delays in approval from central government.  The contingency budget also included £50k 
revenue savings arising from a capital scheme for Manor Park, Wantage which now 
looks unlikely to happen.  Also, the outturn includes an estimated amount payable to 
Capita under the terms of the payment and performance mechanism.  Property income 
is also less than budgeted due to rent starting to be received later than anticipated for 
Telfer House. 

Table 1 – Outturn forecast by service area as at 30 Sep 11 
(all figures in £’000) 

 

 
Working 
budget 

Actuals & 
commitme
[...]


Q265 Eleanor Dangerfield 

Q266 Graham 

Q267 Sarah Turner 

Q269 Rob Alexander 

Q270 Bridget Haffenden 

Q271 Diana Nicholson 

 

Page 52



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\1\AI00016117\carparkorder2011reportonconsultationresponsesvfinalfrom
0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

Cabinet report 
 

Report of head of economy, leisure and property 

Author: John Backley 

Telephone: 01235 540443 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540443 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: all 

 
Report No. 41/11 

 

Executive member responsible: Elaine Ware 

Tel: 01793 783026 

E-mail: elaine.ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 11 November 2011 

 

 
 

Car park order 2011, consideration of 

objections and representations 

Recommendations 

1. That cabinet considers the objections and representations received on the 
council’s proposed car park order 2011. 

2. That cabinet makes no changes to the draft order. 

3. That cabinet authorises the head of legal and democratic services to make the 
car park order 2011 and determine the date it comes into effect.  

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report invites cabinet to consider the objections and representations received 
on the Vale Council’s proposed car park order 2011 so that it can decide whether 
to make any changes to the draft order and to authorise the making of the order. 

Strategic objectives  

2. The provision and pricing of car parking impacts on two of the Vale Council’s 
strategic objectives: supporting a vibrant local economy and managing our 
business effectively.  Introducing free parking may help sustain vibrant market 
towns, which is a corporate objective. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\1\AI00016117\carparkorder2011reportonconsultationresponsesvfinalfrom
0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

Background 

3. In July 2011, cabinet agreed to introduce a two hour free parking period and to 
advertise a new draft car park order setting out the proposed changes at the Vale 
Council’s car parks. 

4. Cabinet also agreed to authorise the head of legal and democratic services to 
prepare and publish a draft order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and 
carry out the necessary consultations in accordance with the requirements of the 
Act and the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996 and to report back to cabinet on the responses received after the 
end of the consultation period. 

5. The main changes at the Vale Council’s car parks are to: 

• have a period of up to two hours free parking, which will require users to display 
a ticket 

• increase the other daily fees by 30p and permits by six per cent.   

6. The new 2011 order does not include the Vale Council’s car parks at Rye Farm 
and Hales Meadow, as they fall outside of the district boundary and require a 
separate agreement with South Oxfordshire District Council and a separate order.  
Please see ‘other implications’ in paragraph 20 below. 

Consultation September to October 2011 

7. Officers carried out a statutory consultation exercise on the proposed car park 
order.  The consultation process included advertising the proposals in a local 
newspaper (The Oxford Times), at each car park in the district, on the Vale 
Council’s website, consulting a number of statutory organisations and notifying the 
parish and town councils that the consultation was taking place.   

8. Besides the formal response from Oxfordshire County Council, which had no 
objections to the proposal, 17 responses were received in support of the proposals 
and 12 responses were received opposing the proposals.  The responses are set 
out in appendices 1 and 2 attached to this report and include officers’ comments 
where appropriate.  The objections and replies are summarised below. 

The high cost of the scheme 

9. Six respondents oppose the proposals due to the high cost of the scheme and 
three expressed concerns that the Vale Council wa
[...]
ndaItemDocs\7\1\1\AI00016117\carparkorder2011reportonconsultationresponsesvfinalfrom
0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

18. Cabinet is required to consider the objections and representations upon the order 
and decide whether it wishes to modify the order in response to them or authorise 
the making of the order as advertised. 

Risks 

19. Officers have benefited from the counsel opinion obtained by South Oxfordshire 
District Council in the recent making of its car park order.  Officers have followed a 
very similar procedure and the order, notices and reports have been written along 
similar lines to those produced by South.  We are now in a position to make the 
order and to implement the changes for all Vale Council car parks, apart from Rye 
Farm and Hales Meadow as explained below. 

Other implications 

20. The two car parks at Rye Farm and Hales Meadow are owned by the Vale Council 
but located in the district of South Oxfordshire.  These two car parks will need to be 
operated under a separate car parking order to the rest of the Vale car parks.  
However, we will be able to introduce the free two hours in Rye Farm and Hales 
Meadow car parks in line with cabinet’s proposals at the same time as the other 
Vale car parks.   This change can be effected by the display of notices in the car 
parks and in the local newspaper.  However, until such time as a new order can be 
made and confirmed, users of those car parks will not have to display a ticket when 
parking for free and we will not be able to introduce the proposed increase in fees 
or permits or extend the charging period until then.     

21. Therefore, officers will prepare reports for South and Vale councils to authorise an 
updated agency agreement and for the Vale Council to operate these car parks in 
accordance with a separate order, which it is intended would bring these two car 
parks fully in line with all the other Vale car parks by 1 June 2012. 

Conclusion 

22. Cabinet is asked to consider the objections and representations received on the 
Vale Council’s car park order 2011 and decide whether to change the order in the 
light of these objections and representations.  Officers do not recommend any 
changes.  In addition, cabinet is asked to authorise the head of legal and 
democratic services to make the order and to determine the date it comes into 
effect. 

Background Papers 

• none 

Page 56



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\1\AI00016117\carparkorder2011reportonconsultationresponsesvfinalfrom
0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

Appendix 1  Objections received to the proposals during the 
consultation 

Comment Response 

1.  Dear Sirs, 
  
With reference to the article in the Abingdon Herald about 
the views being sought on the proposed "free parking" 
scheme, I wish to repeat what has already been spoken 
about in detail at the Scrutiny Meeting on this subject.  
Surely this speaks for itself! 
  
The Vale's scrutiny committee carried out an in-depth 
review of the council's plans to introduce free parking. 
  
Given the high cost of the scheme (£250,000 each year), 
the committee suggested that detailed monitoring of the 
impact of the scheme on town centre vitality should be 
carried out and that it be modified in the light of 
experience. 
  
Given that the council's chief financial officer strongly 
recommended that the scheme should not proceed, as he 
was concerned that it could not be afforded, the 
committee asked a series of probing questions about how 
it would be paid for.  
  
In the first year, much of the cost will be paid by using the 
New Homes Bonus - money recently awarded by 
Government to reward the council for building homes, 
which it was presumed would be used to fund 
infrastructure improvements in the towns and villages in 
which the houses had been built. 
  
The committee also learnt of a series of changes to car 
park charges throughout the Vale.  Drivers will now pay to 
park from 8am - 6pm (instead of 8am - 4pm), so 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 11TH November, 2011  Ca.13 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

CabinetCabinetCabinetCabinet    
 

held at 2pm on Friday 11 November 2011 
at The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillor Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chair), 
Yvonne Constance, Reg Waite and Elaine Ware  
 

Non-participating members: Councillors Jim Halliday, Dudley Hoddinott, Jerry Patterson and 
Richard Webber  
 
Officers: John Backley, Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Melanie 
Potter, Matt Prosser, Margaret Reed, Anna Robinson, Bob Watson and Mark Williams 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Ca.24 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.25 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: To adopt the minutes of its meetings held on 9 September and 21 October 
2011 and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

Ca.26 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.27 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.28 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet  

 
None 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 11TH November, 2011  Ca.14 

Ca.29 Referrals to Cabinet from other committees  
 
Health and safety  
 
Cabinet noted that at the Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 28 September 2011, 
councillors had considered an internal audit report on health and safety.  The committee 
noted that some recommendations from an earlier report had not been implemented.  The 
committee recommended that Cabinet sought assurance that health and safety was being 
given full attention by managers.   
 
The chief executive reported that he and his management team had met with the health and 
safety adviser and assured Cabinet that the council was taking its health and safety 
responsibilities seriously.  Management team would closely monitor any issues.  Cabinet 
accepted this reassurance.   
 
Comments and complaints procedure 
 
At the same meeting, the Audit and Governance Committee also considered an annual report 
on the complaints received by the council.  The committee questioned whether councillors 
should be more involved in the assessment of complaints at stage three of the comments 
and complaints procedure.  The committee noted that Cabinet would need to amend the 
council’s procedure.  The Committee resolved to ask Cabinet to consider whether the 
comments and complaints procedure should be amended so that councillors should review 
all stage three complaints, or whether the chief executive should consult the two group 
leaders on every stage three case.   
 
Cabinet noted that the council had an excellent record in managing complaints under the 
present procedure but agreed that the chief executive should consult the two group leaders 
on every stage three case.   
 
RESOLVED: To amend the comments and complaints procedure to require the chief 
executive to consult group leaders before determining action on stage three complaints.   
 

Ca.30 Treasury management outturn 2010/11  
 
Cabinet considered report 38/11 of the head of finance, which advised councillors of the 
performance of the treasury management function (the management of the council’s 
investments) for the financial year 2010/11.  This showed that the return on cash invested in 
2010/11 was lower than initially expected due to sustained low interest rates.  The predicted 
net income for 2011/12 was £371,800 and the officers expected to achieve this.  However, 
income over the next four years was likely to reduce from that shown in the medium term 
financial plan.   
 
Cabinet noted that the Audit and Governance Committee had also considered this report and 
had agreed with the recommendations.   
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott was invited to address Cabinet.  He asked the following 
questions: 

1. What effect could Italy have on the Vale’s finances if Italy defaulted on its debt?   
2. When was the last time the council’s asset management company was appraised?   
3. What is Investec’s rate for charging fees and other management costs?   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 11TH November, 2011  Ca.15 

4. There are many asset companies, so how has Investec performed in comparison to 
other companies and where did it rank in performance against all other companies in 
this sector? 

5. When will the council carry out its next appraisal with a view to changing its asset 
management company if Investec’s performance is shown to be inferior to other 
companies in this sector? 

 
The strategic director reported that the economic failure of any other country had no direct 
consequence for the council although it could affect the banking sector’s available investment 
and lending options to the council.  He reported that Investec, the council’s external fund 
manager, had a medium to long-term strategy rather than base its investment decisions on 
short term gain.  The council had reviewed Investec’s performance two years ago and had 
been content.  It had achieved several high-performing years.  However, over the last two 
years, performance had dropped as the world economy had suffered and its particular 
investment strategy was affected more than some others.  Cabinet noted that the officers 
were keeping Investec’s performance under review.   
 
The Cabinet member for property also reported that the property portfolio meetings would 
review the level of investment in land and buildings.   
 
RECOMMENDED: To Council to: 
 
(a) approve the treasury management outturn report 2010/11;  
 
(b) approve the actual 2010/11 prudential indicators (appendix 1 to report 38/11:  
 
(c) note the prospects for the return on investments from 2011/12 onwards and review 

Investec’s performance to see if the council achieve a higher rate of return by using 
the in-house investment team; and  

 
(d) consider increasing investment in property (land and buildings) closer to the council’s 

agreed limit.   
 

Ca.31 Budget monitoring - quarter 2  
 
Cabinet considered report 39/11 of the head of finance.  This detailed the revenue and 
capital expenditure position for the second quarter of financial year 2011/12, ending on 30 
September 2011.  The report predicted an over spend of £132,188 by the financial year-end.  
This was down on the predicted £352,119 over spend at the end of the first quarter.   
 
There were several reasons for the predicted overspend.  Although service areas were 
reporting a net predicted under spend of £130,542, this was off-set by a £262,730 pressure, 
which related to contingency and property investment income.  The contingency budget 
assumed that the council would receive £162,000 of additional income due from increased 
planning fees but this was unlikely, due to delayed government regulations.  The contingency 
budget also included £50,000 revenue savings arising from a capital scheme for Manor Park 
at Wantage, but this scheme was now unlikely to happen.  The outturn included an estimated 
amount payable to Capita under the terms of the payment and performance mechanism.  
Property income was down due to the council’s investment property at Telfer House 
remaining vacant for a period.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 11TH November, 2011  Ca.16 

Cabinet congratulated the service managers on controlling their budgets during the quarter.  
The over spend was largely beyond their control.  However, as the over spend was likely to 
affect the year-end position, Cabinet would welcome any savings suggestions.   
 
Cabinet also noted that the forecasted capital outturn was as per budget.   
 
RESOLVED: To note the current budget position and forecasted outturn by the services.   
 

Ca.32 Abbey Shopping Centre and Charter Area, Abingdon - 
supplementary planning document  

 
Cabinet considered report 40/11 of the head of planning.  This set out the results of the public 
consultation on the draft supplementary planning document for the Abbey Centre and the 
Charter in Abingdon.  Cabinet considered the feedback and the draft document.   
 
Councillor Jim Halliday was invited to address the meeting.  He questioned why the 
supplementary planning document did not refer to a weather canopy to protect pedestrians; 
the public had requested this.  He also believed that the publicity should make it clear that the 
public would need to comment separately on the forthcoming planning application for the 
Abbey Shopping Centre and Charter, even if they had already commented on the draft 
supplementary planning document.  The chairman agreed that this would need clarifying with 
respondents.   
 
Cabinet noted that as it acted as landowner/developer for these sites in partnership with 
Scottish Widows, there would be a potential conflict of interest if the decision as local 
planning authority on the draft supplementary planning document, was made by all five 
Cabinet members.  The monitoring officer advised that the Cabinet member for property and 
the Cabinet chairman should withdraw from this decision to avoid a potential conflict of 
interest.  Councillor Elaine Ware (Cabinet member for property) and Councillor Matthew 
Barber (Cabinet chairman) both stepped away from the table to allow the remaining Cabinet 
members to consider the report recommendations.  The vice-chairman, Councillor Roger 
Cox, took the chair for this item.   
 
Cabinet noted that the supplementary planning document should not include reference to a 
canopy, as this would be a commercial decision.  Cabinet noted that each shop would need 
planning permission if it wished to erect a canopy.  Cabinet agreed, believing that the council 
could not require the developer to install a canopy.  It would also reduce light to the shopping 
centre and would cause maintenance problems.  The developer was trying to improve the 
ambience of the centre and this was the opportunity to do that and bring shoppers back to 
the town.  Cabinet was content with the draft supplementary planning document.   
 
RECOMMENDED: To Council to:  
 
(a) agree the responses to the key points of feedback from public consultation and 

revisions to the Abbey Shopping Centre and Charter Area Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document, summarised at paragraphs 9 to 21 of the report 40/11, and set 
out in detail at paragraphs 17 to 30 of the consultation statement at annex A to that 
report; and  

 
(b) adopt the Abbey Shopping Centre and Charter Area Supplementary Planning 

Document with the revisions referred to in (a) above.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 11TH November, 2011  Ca.17 

Ca.33 Car park order  
 
Cabinet considered report 41/11 of the head of economy, leisure, and property.  This set out 
the consultation responses to the proposed car park order 2011.  Cabinet considered the 
consultation responses and decided whether to change the draft order.   
 
Councillor Jim Halliday was invited to address Cabinet.  Councillor Halliday expressed 
concern that Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks in Abingdon were not being included in 
the new car park order, and as such would operate under the existing rules.  He believed this 
would confuse the public.  He also asked that the council made it clear that the free two-hour 
parking period in Abingdon applied to district council off-street car parks only, not 
town/county council on-street parking.  The Cabinet chairman agreed with Councillor 
Halliday’s last point and asked the officers to publicise this clearly.   
 
Cabinet noted that Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks in Abingdon would have a 
separate car park order, as although the council owned these car parks, they fell within South 
Oxfordshire District Council’s area.  This required an agency agreement with South 
Oxfordshire to change the car park order for these sites.  Cabinet noted that there would be a 
separate order for these car parks.  In the interim period, these car parks would have to 
operate under the existing car park order.   
 
The Cabinet member for property endorsed the report’s recommendations.  Cabinet noted 
that the order was likely to come into effect on 9 December.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) Having considered the objections and representations received on the proposed car 

park order 2011, as attached to the report, to make no changes to the draft order; and  
 
(b) To authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make the car park order 

2011 and determine the date it comes into effect.   
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4)  of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.40 pm 
 
 


